

No. 23-411

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
VIVEK H. MURTHY, Surgeon General, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE “TWITTER
FILES” JOURNALISTS: MATT TAIBBI, MICHAEL
SHELLENBERGER, LEE FANG, DAVID ZWEIG,
LEIGHTON WOODHOUSE, ALEX GUTENTAG
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—————◆—————

D. ADAM CANDEUB

*Counsel of Record
for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS AND RULE 37.6 DIS- CLOSURE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The federal government censored speech directly and through an elaborate network of cut-outs in academe and the private sec- tor	7
A. Direct government censorship	7
1. White House forces Meta to change its vaccine hesitancy policy	7
2. White House threatens to eliminate Section 230 liability protections co- erced platforms to censor critics of the federal government’s Covid-19 response	10
B. The government uses public-private part- nerships to outsource censorship	12
1. The origin of government partner- ships to censor speech	13
2. CISA’s censorship efforts	16
a. CISA and the University of Wash- ington’s Center for an Informed Public (CIP)	16
b. CISA and Stanford University ...	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
c. CISA and the Center for Internet Security (CIS)	24
III. The impact on journalism.....	26
IV. <i>Bantam Books</i> controls state action determinations when the government intentionally targets individuals' constitutional rights	29
A. The federal government has too much power to eliminate citizens' First Amendment rights; the state actor doctrine should not expand this power	30
B. <i>Bantam Books</i> applies to government's intentional deprivations of civil rights	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	30
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	29, 30, 32, 35
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	34
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	4, 29, 32-35
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	30, 35
<i>Codling v. Paglia</i> , 298 N.E.2d 622 (N.Y. 1973).....	34, 35
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	26
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	13, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	6, 33
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 4, 7, 12, 19, 20, 26, 30, 35
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230	10, 11
Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-278, 132 Stat. 4168 (Nov. 18, 2018)	15, 31
Model Penal Code § 2.09(1)	33
H.R. Rep. No. 115-454 (2017)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alex Berenson, <i>The White House Privately Demanded Twitter Ban Me Months Before the Company Did So</i> , UNREPORTED TRUTHS (Aug. 12, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/43ww724m	11, 12
Alex Gutentag & Andrew Lowenthal, <i>Stanford Group Helped US Government Censor Covid Dissidents and Then Lied About It</i> , SUBSTACK (Nov. 10, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/bdhu6x29	22
Alex Gutentag & Michael Shellenberger, <i>New Documents Reveal US Department of Homeland Security Conspiracy to Violate First Amendment and Interfere in Elections</i> , SUBSTACK (Nov. 7, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/2jp2jy9e	17, 19, 20
Alex Gutentag & Michael Shellenberger, <i>US Government Officials Sought To Censor Narratives and Interfere In 2020 Election, Newly Released Emails Show</i> , SUBSTACK, Nov. 29, 2023, http://tinyurl.com/pssbp5fh	21, 25
Alex Gutentag, Leighton Woodhouse & Michael Shellenberger, <i>Pressure on Facebook and White House For Greater Censorship Came From News Media</i> , SUBSTACK, Aug. 8, 2023, http://tinyurl.com/5n8w7e8u	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ANNE J. DUGGAN, THOMAS BECKET: FRIENDS, NETWORKS, TEXTS, AND CULT (2007).....	5
Betsy Klein, <i>White House Reviewing Section 230 Amid Efforts to Push Social Media Giants to Crack Down on Misinformation</i> , CNN POLITICS (July 20, 2021), http://tinyurl.com/4hfb9vks	11
<i>Biden: Social Media Platforms ‘Killing People’ With Misinfo</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (July 16, 2021), http://tinyurl.com/yc22c8ks	12
Center for an Informed Public, University of Washington, Press Release, Addressing false claims and misperceptions of the UW Center for an Informed Public’s research (Mar. 16, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/mwsdr42d	17
Committee on the Judiciary and the Select Subcommittee on the Weaponization of the Federal Government, Interim Staff Report, <i>The Weaponization of “Disinformation” Pseudo-Experts and Bureaucrats: How the Federal Government Partnered with Universities to Censor Americans’ Political Speech</i> (Nov. 6, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/48yvd72w/	18-21
Committee on the Judiciary and the Select Subcommittee on the Weaponization of the Federal Government U.S. House of Representatives, Interim Staff Report, <i>Weaponization of CISA: How A “Cybersecurity” Agency Colluded with Big Tech and “Disinformation” Partners to Censor Americans</i> (June 26, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/2s3z34fz	15, 17, 25, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David Zweig (@davidzweig), Twitter (Dec. 26, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/4u8x38a6	11
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Joint Statement from DOJ, DOD, DHS, DNI, FBI, NSA, and CISA on Ensuring Security of 2020 Elections</i> (Nov. 5, 2019), http://tinyurl.com/4es7yarj	14
<i>Disinformation</i> , OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 2023)	23
Email from Nick Clegg to [REDACTED] (April 2021), reproduced in Jim Jordan (@Jim_Jordan), Twitter (July 27, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/47nh2ezk	9
James Wilson, Speech at a Public Meeting in Philadelphia (Oct. 6, 1787), <i>in</i> 13 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION AND THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1981)	30, 31
Jenin Younes, <i>Partners in Crime: As the Biden administration stands trial in Missouri, we continue to learn how the government and Big Tech created a whole-of-system censorship campaign</i> , TABLET (Aug. 20, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/4bek72kv	9
Jennifer Sey (@JenniferSey), Twitter (June 15, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/bdzx6saa	27
Jessica Bursztynsky, <i>White House Says Social Media Networks Should Be Held Accountable for Spreading Misinformation</i> , CNBC (July 20, 2021), http://tinyurl.com/yeuu7ak7	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jessica Hockett, <i>Here We Go Again</i> , SUBSTACK, July 6, 2022, http://tinyurl.com/3evpdhb3	27
Jim Garamone, <i>DOD Works to Eliminate Foreign Coronavirus Disinformation</i> , DOD NEWS (April 13, 2020), http://tinyurl.com/259j9jdh	15
Jim Jordan (@Jim_Jordan), Twitter (Dec. 1, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/32vdwuzy	9
JOSHUA DRESSLER, CRIMINAL LAW (2d ed. 2010)	34
Josh Christenson, <i>New emails show DHS created Stanford ‘disinfo’ group that censored speech before 2020 election</i> , N.Y. POST, Nov. 6, 2023, http://tinyurl.com/47tm9a8b	19
Lee Fang, <i>Homeland Security Agency Cited Inaccurate Allegation to Censor New York Times Journalist</i> , SUBSTACK (Feb. 5, 2024), http://tinyurl.com/yc4x2jx4	26
Matt Taibbi (@mtaibbi), Twitter, Jan. 3, 2023, http://tinyurl.com/msbc28ww	29
Matt Taibbi, <i>Move Over, Jayson Blair: Twitter Files Expose Next Great Media Fraud</i> , SUBSTACK, Jan. 27, 2023, http://tinyurl.com/2p8r3fa5	29
Michael Shellenberger & Alex Gutentag, <i>Government-Funded Stanford Group Successfully Urged Censorship Of Republicans But Not Democrats For Equivalent Claims</i> , SUBSTACK (Nov. 16, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/yc3tz98u	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael Shellenberger (@shellenberger), Twitter (Dec. 12, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/ms7wckwt	23
Michael Shellenberger, <i>Secret Government Censorship Sold as “Cybersecurity” Undermines National Security</i> , SUBSTACK (Dec. 13, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/mr298hca	22
National Cybersecurity Summit 2021: Day 4 Livestream, YouTube at 47:24 (Oct. 27, 2021), http://tinyurl.com/2bktt4bd	19
Philip Hamburger, <i>Courting Censorship</i> , 4 J. FREE SPEECH L. 195 (forthcoming 2024), avail- able at SSRN 4646028 (2023).....	31, 32
Pl. Supp. Br., <i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01213 (W.D. La. Jan. 11, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/4vr7pasn	11
Rand Waltzman, <i>The Weaponization of Infor- mation: The Need for Cognitive Security</i> (RAND Corp., 2017), https://www.rand.org/pubs/ testimonies/CT473.html	14
Ryan Tracy, <i>Facebook Bowed to White House Pressure, Removed Covid Posts</i> , WALL ST. J. (July 28, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/v6hmpskw	12
Sheera Frenkel, <i>She Warned of ‘Peer-to-Peer Misinformation.’ Congress Listened</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 12, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/ bmufzb6z	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
The White House, Press Release, Statement from President Joe Biden on EU Adoption of Adequacy Decision for U.S.-EU Data Flows (July 10, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/27euywc8	10
U.S. NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION, <i>Collaborative Research: SaTC: CORE: Large: Rapid-Response Frameworks for Mitigating Online Disinformation</i> (July, 25, 2021), http://tinyurl.com/mr37tyft	24
United States House Judiciary Select Subcommittee on the Weaponization of the Federal Government, Jira Database, Nov. 6, 2023, http://tinyurl.com/yt5vd26h	21, 24, 26, 28
W.L. WARREN, HENRY II (1973).....	5
